

05-4144 & 05-4234 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

VISION CHURCH, UNITED METHODIST)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE,)
)
 Defendant-Appellee)

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
No. 03 C 5761 (Honorable Charles Norgle)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Victor P. Filippini, Jr.
Adam M. Kingsley
Donald G. Mulack
James T. Mueller
Holland & Knight LLP
131 S. Dearborn Str, 30th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 263-3600

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 05-4144, 05-4254

Short Caption: Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	2
The Village of Long Grove and its Long Standing Planning Philosophy	2
Long Grove’s Treatment of Religious Institutions	3
Vision’s Decision to Purchase the Property in September 2000	4
Vision’s 2000/2001 Application for Annexation	5
Consideration of the Valenti Planned Unit Development and Annexation of the Valenti Property, May 2001 – September 2001	8
The Village’s Involuntary Annexation of the Vision Property in October 2001	8
Vision’s Efforts to Obtain a Building Permit from Lake County, November 2000 – October 2001	10
Consideration and Enactment of the Public Assembly Ordinance, November 2001 – April 2002	11
The Village’s Denial of Vision’s 2002 Application for a Special Use Permit	13
Vision’s True Needs for Assembly Space	15
Summary of Argument	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. Vision’s Statement of Facts and Argument Sections Contains Numerous Falsehoods Unsupported by the Record	17
A. Vision’s Misrepresentations Regarding the Village’s Deliberations on Vision’s 2000/2001 Application for Annexation	17
B. Vision’s Misrepresentations Regarding the Valenti Annexation	19

C.	Vision’s Misrepresentations Regarding the Annexation of the School District 96’s Property	20
II.	The Trial Court Was Correct in Granting Summary Judgment to the Village on Vision’s Federal Claims	22
A.	Vision’s “Exclusion” Claims	22
1.	First Amendment – Free Speech	22
2.	RLUIPA Sections (b)(3)(A) and (b)(3)(B)	24
B.	Vision’s Free Exercise Claims	25
1.	The Public Assembly Ordinance is Neutral, Generally Applicable, and Rational	25
2.	Taken Together, the Village’s Legislative Acts Did Not Target Visions <i>Because</i> of its Religion	30
C.	Vision “Substantial Burden” RLUIPA Claim	34
1.	RLUIPA Does Not Apply to Annexation Decisions	34
2.	The Village’s Act Did Not Create a Substantial Burden	35
3.	The Seventh Circuit’s <i>New Berlin</i> Decision Is Not To The Contrary	37
a.	The Facts and Holding of <i>New Berlin</i>	38
b.	The Village is Not New Berlin	39
D.	Equal Protection and RLUIPA’s “Equal Terms” Provision	40
1.	Equal Protection Under the Fourteenth Amendment	40
2.	RLUIPA “Equal Terms” Provision	42
E.	Establishment Clause	44

III. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of the Village on Vision’s State Law Claims 45

A. “Vested Rights” 45

1. In Illinois, the “Vested Rights” Doctrine Has Not Been Applied Against a Municipality That Acquires Zoning Authority Via Annexation 46

2. Even if Vision Could Have a “Vested Right” to County Approval, Vision Did Not Establish That Approval From Lake County Was Probable Prior to Annexation 48

B. “Arbitrary and Capricious” Zoning 50

CONCLUSION 52

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>1350 Lake Shore Associates v. Casalino</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___, 2005 WL 3543930 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	46
<i>1350 Lake Shore Associates v. Casalino</i> , 816 N.E.2d 675 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)	26
<i>Bell v. Duperrault</i> , 367 F.3d 703 (7 th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Beverly Bank v. Illinois Department of Transportation</i> , 579 N.E.2d 815 (Ill. 1991)	51
<i>Christ Universal Mission Church v. City of Chicago</i> , 362 F.3d 423 (7 th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	27, 28
<i>City of Highwood v. Obenberger</i> , 605 N.E.2d 1079 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	48
<i>City of Urbana v. County of Champaign</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1185 (Ill. 1979)	33
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers (“C.L.U.B”) v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7 th Cir. 2003)	26, 28, 31, 40
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3 rd Cir. 2002)	41, 42
<i>Cummings v. City of Waterloo</i> , 683 N.E.2d 1222 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)	17
<i>Employment Division Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	25
<i>Entertainment Concepts, III v. Maciejewski</i> , 631 F.2d 497 (7 th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Freedom from Religions Foundation v. Bugher</i> , 249 F.3d 606 (7 th Cir. 2001)	44

<i>Furniture L.L.C. v. City of Chicago</i> , 818 N.E. 839 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)	
<i>Gaylor v. Village of Ringwood</i> , ____ N.E. 2d _____, 2006 WL 242506 (Ill. App.Ct. 2006)	17
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	30
<i>Groenings v. City of St. Charles</i> , 574 N.E.2d 1316, 1324 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	
<i>Holtz v. J.J.B. Hilliard W.L. Lyons, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 732 (7 th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	30
<i>Indiana Land Company, LLC v. City of Greenwood</i> , 378 F.3d 705 (7 th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>J.S. Sweet Co., Inc. v. Sika Chemical Corp.</i> , 400 F.3d 1028 (7 th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>LaGrange State Bank v. Village of Glen Ellyn</i> , 591 N.E.2d 480 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	45
<i>Langendorf v. City of Urbana</i> , 754 N.E.2d 320 (Ill. 2001)	17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	28, 31, 41
<i>MacDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 243 F.3d 1021 (7 th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11 th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Monat v. County of Cook</i> , 750 N.E.2d 260 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	48
<i>Nemmers v. City of Dubuque, Iowa</i> , 716 F.2d 1194 (8 th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>North Avenue Novelties, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> ,	

88 F.3d 441 (7 th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Northern Trust Bank/Lake Forest v. County of Lake,</i> 723 N.E.2d 1269 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	26
<i>Northern Trust Co. v. County of Lake,</i> 818 N.E.2d 389 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)	48
<i>People ex rel. Village of Lake Bluff v. City of North Chicago,</i> 586 N.E.2d 802 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	33, 50
<i>Prater v. City of Burnside, Kentucky,</i> 289 F.3d 417 (6 th Cir. 2002)	32, 35
<i>Pro-Eco, Inc. v. Board of Commissioners of Jay County, Indiana,</i> 57 F.3d 505 (7 th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill,</i> 360 F.3d 1024 (9 th Cir. 2004)	26, 31, 36
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephram,</i> 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	22-24
<i>Spaulding School District No. 58 v. City of Waukegan,</i> 165 N.E.2d 283 (Ill. 1960)	50
<i>Sts. Constantine and Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin,</i> 396 F.3d 895 (7 th Cir. 2005)	37-40
<i>Urbana v. County of Champaign,</i> 398 N.E.2d 1185 (Ill. 1979)	33
<i>Village of Palatine v. LaSalle National Bank,</i> 445 N.E.2d 1277 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)	46
<i>Village of South Elgin v. City of Elgin,</i> 561 N.E.2d 295 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990)	34
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove,</i> 397 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	44
<i>Wakeland v. City of Urbana,</i> 776 N.E.2d 1194 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)	26
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck,</i>	

386 F.3d 183 (2 nd Cir. 2004)	36
--	----

Statutes

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA)

42 U.S.C. §2000cc(a)(1)	34
-------------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. §2000cc(b)(1)	43
-------------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. §2000cc(b)(3)	24
-------------------------------	----

Illinois Municipal Code

65 ILCS 5/7-1-8	5
-----------------------	---

65 ILCS 5/7-1-13	9, 33, 48
------------------------	-----------

65 ILCS 5/11-15.1 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 17
--	-------

Village of Long Grove Zoning Code

§5-9-1 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 20
-----------------------------	-------

§5-11-6(D)	3, 13
------------------	-------

§5-11-6-1	12
-----------------	----

Other

2 Young <i>Anderson's American law of Zoning 4th Ed.</i> , § 9.71	26
